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Part A: Strategic overview 

1. Forewords and context of organisation 

1.1 Foreword of the Minister of Environment, Forestry and Fisheries  

 

It is a pleasure to present the Five-Year Strategic Plan for the South 

African Weather Service, for the years 2019/20 to 2023/24.  This 

report also includes the APP for 2018/19.  

The South African Weather Service (SAWS) is a public entity of the 

Department of Environmental Affairs derives its mandate from the 

South African Weather Service Act, 2001 (No 8 of 2001 as amended 

in 2013). 

 

At a time when the world is faced with the devastating effects of climate change, this organisation is 

required to play an even greater role in society.  As the Service that delivers daily weather forecasts 

to citizens, it is also the authoritative voice for weather warnings in South Africa.    

 

With its strong international, and regional presence, SAWS is recognised for its contributions in 

terms of best business practices and data sharing with members of the World Meteorological 

Organization, academia and other bodies. However, as the private sector and other role-players are 

also moving into this space, SAWS needs to maintain, and establish, a competitive edge in order to 

remain relevant.  This requires investment in research and innovation, taking advantage of new 

scientific insights and the rapid advancement of computing technology.  

 

New partnerships and a mix state-of-the art outreach and communication systems are required to 

improve its reach and positioning. The balance between the organisation’s public responsibilities 

and its revenue-generating activities needs to be kept under constant review to ensure that South 

Africans are served in an optimal manner and the organisation remains sustainable. 
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The Strategic Plan has been developed to ensure that SAWS will continue to play a key role in the 

development of a sustainable economy in South Africa, and the Southern African region.  Its 

research activities will facilitate the communication of essential, science-based and relevant 

weather-related information, which in turn will assist various stakeholders in decision-making and 

policy formulation. Its forecasting service, especially severe weather warning services, are set to 

become essential to the safety and well-being of the South African public. 

  

It gives me great pleasure to present a Strategic Plan which sets the path for change in the nature of 

the weather and climate information industry in future. 

 

 

 

Ms. Barbara Creecy, MP 

Minister of Environment, Forestry and Fisheries  
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1.2 Foreword by the Chief Executive Officer 

It gives me great pleasure to present the SAWS Strategic Plan for the 2019/20 - 2023/2024 years. 

Although there has not been a fundamental change in SAWS’s overall strategic direction, there 

has been significant changes in the internal environment as a result of structural realignment to 

address the emerging needs for weather related services.  The realignment resulted in the 

repositioning of resources internally and thus necessitating that the organisation takes a 

refreshed approach to ensure that it continues to implement its mandate and its programmes to 

improve the lives of all South Africans.  Management scholars conceptualise the realignment of 

internal resources as key to building resource based strategies of competitive advantage. 

In developing this strategy, a number of factors were taken into consideration. Chief amongst 

these were the duality of our audience as encapsulated in the Integrated Services Strategy and 

the SAWS Act viz. public good services for the masses of South Africans and Commercial Services 

for industries. For public good services, a key addition to the stakeholder matrix is that of 

vulnerable communities due to the renewed focus on ensuring that these communities develop 

weather resilience. SAWS also continues to enhance its relationship with the media, particularly 

community media to reach out to these communities. SAWS will continue to use these channels 

to ensure information reaches these communities resulting in the desired impact of engaged 

stakeholders and a weather-smart nation. Engagement of vulnerable communities will also be 

through existing means such as physical interaction during community engagement meetings as 

well as the use of social network platforms where appropriate.  

On the commercial front, this strategy will develop sector specific marketing strategies for 

various industries such as the water sector, agriculture, insurance, aviation and others.  These 

are mutually beneficial for value-add to these sectors and revenue generation for the 

sustainability of the SAWS. 

The results of the Stakeholder Perception Survey conducted for the past year are encouraging. 

Overall stakeholder satisfaction has improved by 0.1% to 84.8% and corporate image at 83.4%, 

which is way above the accepted industry standard of 70%. On average, both commercial and 

public good stakeholders have indicated high levels of satisfaction with SAWS’ products and 

services with a slight decline in the aviation industry result.  Despite these good results, there is 

always room for improvement. Any areas of improvement will be addressed through various 
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planned stakeholder engagement forums, platforms, and implementation of identified 

corrective actions. 

Between the years 2007 - 2011, the South African Weather Service was in its establishment 

phase and infancy as a corporatized State-owned entity.  It then entered a phase of 

consolidation 2008 - 2012.  Its successes in this period made it apparent that the entity needed 

to position itself for sustainability.  It is at this stage that the organisation reviewed its 

operations, through various studies as well as aggressively explored its commercial environment.  

This gave rise to the SAWS commercial strategy, which has seen commercial income grow over 

the past few years. SAWS is now at the stage where it has to aggressively look at how it will 

sustain the gains made in the past and ensure that the entity is poised for supporting and 

enabling the future socio-economic advances of the country.  Our internal reviews highlighted 

the dependence of SAWS on the optimised functioning of its observation network, with its 

supporting ICT infrastructure and skilled human resources. During the formulation of this 

strategy, the SAWS management team, under the leadership and guidance of the SAWS Board, 

once again participated in crafting strategies to address the challenges experienced by the 

organisation in enabling a weather-smart nation.  

This strategy contains innovations in addressing revenue gaps as well as, ensures that SAWS 

services and products remain relevant and benefit the various sectors of our economy and 

ordinary South Africans. 

As intimated earlier, this strategy also takes into consideration the identified priority areas as 

articulated in the National 9-Point Plan.  Interventions will focus on revitalising the agriculture 

and agro-processing value-chain, resolving the energy challenge, growing the ocean economy 

including coastal tourism and crosscutting areas to reform, boost and diversify the economy – in 

the science and technology space. 

Interventions will range from providing reliable scientific information to the development and 

provision of products and services.  The organisation has already made strides in these areas 

including the development of applications in support of the agricultural and water sectors and 

applications for the renewable energy sector.  Other key initiatives include the development of 

the Marine Strategy and National Education Plan aimed at providing infrastructure and human 
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resources in support of the Blue Economy, as well as, required atmospheric and related sciences 

human resources nationally. 

Changes in WMO and ICAO strategies also pose significant opportunities for the South African 

Weather Service and the country to play a leading role in Aviation Safety, Disaster Risk 

Reduction and other key mandate areas within the region, continent and globally.  

There are a number of new initiatives and thus few baselines to follow. Some targets have been 

stretched as organisational capacity and capability increase.  Key Performance Indicators were 

reviewed, all with the aim of repositioning SAWS for impact-based weather forecasting. 

In conclusion, I am pleased to present this game-changing strategy, noting that the achievement 

of these planned outcomes will rely heavily on the organisation’s ability to engage its 

stakeholders towards resource mobilisation, the strategic positioning of SAWS and continued 

relevance through the execution of relevant projects.  The planned studies will not only inform 

the organisation with respect to product and service requirements but will be invaluable in 

regional and national policy formulation reform.  This can only be achieved through committed 

strategic partnerships and collaboration. Stakeholder engagement remains a pervasive theme 

throughout this strategy. Although this strategy consolidates the approach to commercialisation, 

it should be noted that there is appreciation that research is the bedrock of the organisation.  As 

a result, a number of initiatives are planned in terms of research and innovation under 

Programme 2, entitled Research and Innovation. 

I would like to take this opportunity to thank the Minister and the Deputy Minister of 

Environment, Forestry and Fisheries, for their exceptional leadership and support as well as the 

Board of the South African Weather Service for their continued commitment to the success of 

the organisation. I would also like to thank the management and staff of the organisation for 

their dedication and continually breaking new ground in ensuring that we continue to protect 

lives and property. 

 

 

 

Mr. Mnikeli Ndabambi 

Acting Chief Executive Officer   
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South African Weather Service  

1.3 The SAWS Vision, Mission and Core Values 

The Management and staff of SAWS are committed to the Vision, Mission and Core Values of the 

organisation and actively contribute to, and support all initiatives aimed at achieving organisational 

goals and objectives. 

 

Vision 

“South African Weather-related Solutions for everyone, everyday” 

The vision articulates clearly the desired end state in which SAWS is central to a situation where 

citizens, communities and business sectors are able to use the information, products and services 

across the weather, climate and related environmental space to support socio-economic 

development and build resilience.  

 

Mission 

“To provide weather, climate and related environmental (meteorological) solutions in support of 

improved safety and quality of life of people in South Africa” 

SAWS will realise this through:  

 Thought leadership in meteorological, climatological and other related sciences; 

 The development of relevant and innovative applications and products utilising cutting edge 

technology; and 

 Establishing and leveraging collaborative partnerships. 

 

Core Values 

 Integrity 

 Collaborative 

 Solution oriented science 
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 Passion for service excellence 

 

1.4 The Global Context and its National Relevance 

The 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development, the Paris Agreement on climate change, and the 

Sendai Framework for Disaster Risk Reduction serve as the centerpiece for national and 

international policymaking and action.  And as a consequence, their implementation will increasingly 

demand actionable, accessible and authoritative information and services on the changing states of 

the entire Earth System (WMO Strategic Plan 2020-2023). 

The World Economic Forum updated the Global Risk Landscape in 2017 as illustrated in Figure 1.  

Towards the top right-hand corner, it is clear that extreme weather events, natural disasters, water 

crises and the failure of climate-change mitigation and adaption poses the some of the biggest risk 

to humanity. 
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Figure 1: World Economic Forum Global Risk Landscape of 2017
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Therefore, globally, but also in South Africa the next decade will be characterised by the rapid 

growing needs of society for solutions related to environmental challenges. Many of these needs will 

center around mitigating and adapting to climate variability and change and the weather and water 

impact these entail.  Over South Africa we can expect inter-annual and longer-term changes in the 

frequency and intensity of heatwaves, droughts, floods and severe storms as atmospheric 

circulations patterns shift between years and the atmosphere become more energetic due to long-

term warming. In the South African context, these needs should be seen in the context of a growing 

and urbanizing population, and issues around food security and water availability, inequality and 

environmental health.  These challenges will require enhanced weather, climate and related 

environmental information and user-specific solutions for wise decisions in support of socio 

economic development of our diverse pollution, building resilience to cope and the protection and 

life and property on land, in the air and over our surrounding oceans. 

The next decade will also be an era of rapid science and technology development that can be 

exploited through innovative science-based approaches to develop and deliver the required 

solutions. Such solution depends on a fit-for-purpose observational network, the regional and 

international exchange of knowledge and data, the appropriate communication and computing 

infrastructure and innovative service delivery mechanism to ensure that all South Africans benefit.  

The will require an accelerated investment in research and innovation and the attraction and 

retention of the appropriate skills. SAWS therefore finds itself at a fortunate juncture as it is 

uniquely placed to be a key role player in this space nationally, regional and even internationally.  

In development of this strategy SAWS focuses on a more inclusive approach to Earth System 

observations, modelling and as well as a seamless approach to service delivery, fully aware of the 

following emerging trends: 

 The requirements of society are becoming more sophisticated in terms of the accuracy and 

relevance of solutions related to weather-climate events, their impacts and the manner in 

which these solutions are delivered.  This implies a new paradigm in which research, 

operations and users must work together from an early stage in identifying needs and 

opportunities and in co-designing and delivery of solutions. 

 There is a growing need to quantify the benefit-cost of meteorological and climate services 

to motivate the investments needed and the efforts required. Indications are that these 

ratios will become even more favourable in future. 
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 There is a growing number of players in the weather-climate and related fields, some 

operating globally and others locally, many in the private sector but not limited to that.  This 

mushrooming of role players is driven by the demands of society and the growing income 

generation potential that expertise and solutions in this space hold.  These matters can only 

be addressed if operating from a position of strength both in terms of the scientific vigour 

behind products and services, the reliability of delivery but also in terms of the way partners 

are engaged.  

 There is an urgent need to package solutions in a manner that people understand the 

messages to allow them to make wise choices in terms of their safety and support socio-

economic development across weather-climate timescales.  The importance of social science 

in the enterprise is growing in order to respond effectively to societal requirements. 

 Due to the cost and complication in solving fundamental research questions and delivery of 

high quality services there is an accelerating trend to pool resources between countries and 

even globally enabling the resources to do so more optimally.  Furthermore, automation, 

artificial intelligence is changing the roles of traditional forecasters and meteorologists 

 There is a serious threat to the future of small sub-critical National Meteorological Services 

around the world especially those that cannot show the unique value they add, for the 

benefits of citizens, compared to the products available freely generated by global centres 

and the private sector. 

 Regarding meteorological data, both organisations are moving towards globalization and the 

creation of regional specialist centres.  This is facilitated through more open policies 

regarding data sharing.  This poses both a threat and opportunity for SAWS to position itself 

as a Regional Specialist Centre. 

 Models at all time-scales are evolving to take into account additional elements of the Earth 

System to enhance predictive skill in the seamless context across the weather-climate 

continuum. Climate models already follow the Earth System approach where there is 

coupling between the atmosphere and its chemical composition, the oceans, land and 

terrestrial biosphere but these models don’t deal with weather phenomena in detail.  The 

Earth System approach is now filtering through to weather predictions models as well.  The 

need for more data, not limited only to the about the atmosphere is becoming critical. 

 There are still critical processes in the atmospheric boundary layer, related to turbulence 

and in-cloud processes, etc. that are not understood well enough or captured into models. 
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 There remains an urgent need to improve the accuracy and usefulness of sub-seasonal to 

decadal predictions as it is at these timescales that decisions need to be made in terms of 

water resource management, infrastructure development, energy, health and agriculture. 

 Data assimilation in which observational data is ingested into models is a critical process to 

enhance the return on investment of local observations in the prediction process.  Not only 

does data assimilation allow for better predictions but the initial fields produced by this 

process is a value product as it produces data-based gridded fields at fine resolution that are 

consistent with the physics of the atmosphere.   

 Observation networks, in terms of locations of individual sensors, the parameters to be 

measure and quality of data required in future will have to be designed based on more 

objective considerations in which the value of investment is optimized through the value 

chain towards service delivery and where the observational requirements will have to be 

reviewed as needs evolve.  Observation networks globally are under threat exactly at the 

time that better long-term, quality data is required. 

 

This strategy provides guidance to accelerate progress through key intervention, addressing the 

above trends and based on a seamless approach across weather and climate time scales, while using 

the appropriate technologies and innovations to serve society.  

 

1.5 The Legislative Environment and the Alignment to National Priorities 

1.5.1 Legislative Environment 

Constitutional mandate  

In terms of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, Act No. 108 of 1996 (as amended) the 

mandate of the South African Weather Service is aligned to Chapter 2 section 24 on the 

environment, which reads as follows: 

Everyone has the right- 

a) to an environment that is not harmful to their health or well-being; and 

b)  to have the environment protected, for the benefit of present and future generations, 

through reasonable legislative and other measures that- 
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(i) prevent pollution and ecological degradation; 

(ii) promote conservation; and 

(iii) secure ecologically sustainable development and use of natural resources while 

promoting justifiable economic and social development. 

 

The South African Weather Service Act 

The mandate of SAWS is derived from the South African Weather Service Act, Act No. 8 of 2001, as 

amended through the SAWS Amendment Act, Act No. 48 of 2013, the Public Finance Management 

Act (PFMA), Act No. 1 of 1999 and associated Treasury Regulations. SAWS is a section 3A entity as 

per the PFMA and in terms of its enabling Act; Act no 8 of 2001 (as amended), SAWS is mandated to: 

 Provide reliable weather services to support public good and its commercial ventures. 

 Provide aeronautical and marine meteorological services. 

 Provide ambient air quality services. 

These requirements have been incorporated in the formulation of the strategic goals and strategic 

objectives.   

The objects of SAWS as stipulated in the SAWS Act no. 8 of 2001 (as amended) are: 

 To maintain, extend and improve the quality of meteorological and ambient air quality-

related information services for the benefit of all South Africans; 

 To provide public good services and commercial services to all South Africans; 

 To ensure the ongoing collection of meteorological and ambient air quality data over South 

Africa, and surrounding southern oceans for the use by current and future generations; 

 To be a long-term custodian of a reliable national climatological and ambient air quality 

record; 

 As the national meteorological service of the Republic of South Africa, to fulfil international 

obligations of the Government under the Convention of the World Meteorological 

Organization; 

 As the Aviation Meteorological Authority, to fulfil the international obligations of the 

Government under the Convention of the International Civil Aviation Organization.  

Intention is for Met Authority to be absorbed by the CAA 
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 To provide services that are sensitive to the demographic realities of the country;  

 To fulfil such other weather-related or ambient air quality information, international 

obligations as the Minister may direct; 

 To be the custodian of the South African Air Quality Information System (SAAQIS). 

 

1.5.2 Alignment to Government Priorities 

Government Outcomes as well as National Policy Frameworks and discussion documents inform the 

alignment of SAWS’ Strategic Plan with Government priorities.  The key driver for such alignment are 

the objects and provisions of the South African Weather Service Act (as amended).  The desired 

outcome is that of a weather-smart and a climate-wise nation, capable of integrating weather and 

climate information in its daily operations to its advantage.  

Outcome 10, which focuses on environmental assets and natural resources, remains the key 

government outcome to which SAWS aligns. However, SAWS has extended its line of sight in this 

respect to include other relevant outcomes which are addressed by SAWS programmes as below: 

Outcome 1: Improved quality of basic education. 

Outcome 2: A long and healthy life for all South Africans. 

Outcome 3: All people in South Africa are and feel safe. 

Outcome 4: Decent employment through inclusive economic growth.   

Outcome 5: A skilled and capable workforce to support an inclusive growth path.  

Outcome 6: An efficient, competitive and responsive economic infrastructure network. 

Outcome 7: Vibrant, equitable and sustainable rural communities with food security for all. 

Outcome 8: Sustainable human settlements and improved quality of household life. 

Outcome 9: A responsive, accountable, effective and efficient local government system. 

Outcome 10: Environmental assets and natural resources that are well protected and continually 

enhanced. 

Outcome 11: Create a better South Africa and contribute to a better and safer Africa and World. 

Outcome 12: An efficient, effective and development oriented public service and an empowered, 

fair and inclusive citizenship. 
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Outcome 2 

SAWS continues to play a critical role in the implementation of the Vaal and Highveld Priority Area 

Air Quality Management Plans and the management and reduction of air pollution in these areas.  

The efficient maintenance of the Vaal Triangle and the Highveld Priority Area Ambient Air Quality 

Monitoring networks ensures data availability for research purposes and the management of air 

quality by the regulatory authorities.  

Through this programme, authorities will be able to monitor the effectiveness of emission control 

measures and programmes, which will ultimately contribute toward the reduction of air pollution 

levels in these priority areas, and a better quality of life for citizens in the surrounding communities. 

In addition, the accessibility of air quality data and information through the SAAQIS is beneficial to 

different stakeholders in air quality management such as academia, government, industry and the 

public.  The mandatory provision of emission data through the NAEIS will be part of the contribution 

by SAAQIS to meet the air quality and climate change commitments made by the South African 

government.  These activities support Outcome 2.   

 

Outcome 3 

SAWS is also engaged in a variety of projects to address National Outcome 3 (All People in South 

Africa are and feel safe).  These projects also address other national Imperatives including the 

National Development Plan and National Climate Change Response Policy.  

Through these projects, SAWS collaborates with other key stakeholders such as the National Disaster 

Management Centre to address Disaster risk reduction and management (Section 5.9 of the 

deliverables of the White Paper on Climate Change) under the adaptation umbrella at a national, 

provincial and local government level. 

More specifically, SAWS plays an active role in addressing the concern of “Continual development of 

and improvement of early warning”, with the emphasis now moving towards Impact-based 

warnings.  The notable contribution is through the enhancement of the Severe Weather Warning 

System to include only those alerts that can lead to disastrous events. This leads to the streamlining 

of Watches and Warnings to only six severe weather-related hazards.  These are disseminated via 

different channels, including SMS, Radio, TV and e-mails. 
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Furthermore, by continuously enhancing the early warning system and educating vulnerable 

communities about severe weather events as part of the development of adaptation mechanisms, 

these initiatives also address Outcomes 4 and 7 as they include aspects of innovation, knowledge 

development, skills acquisition and the implementation of adaptation strategies. 

The Department of Environment, Forestry and Fisheries plays the lead role in respect of Outcome 10 

above, with SAWS as the implementation agency of the department.  

 

Outcome 4 

Weather and Climate related solutions are becoming more important to economic growth as many 

sectors are weather sensitive and exposed to the impacts of climate variability and change. Apart 

from reducing the weather and climate related risk to economically sensitive sectors, weather and 

climate services are now also becoming an integral part of business planning and routine operational 

decisions.  By providing fit-for-purpose solutions, SAWS is therefore contributing to economic 

development in a wide range of economic sectors. 

 

Outcome 5 

The Human Capital looks after our HR strategy, focusing on new hires, talent and management 

development, employer branding and compensation and benefits, as well as providing strategic 

direction to ensure attraction and retention of key talent.  The Human Capital Strategy provides a 

framework to guide the application of all aspects of the human capital management.  This is not 

limited to human capital’s long-term vision and mission, strategic objectives and outcomes, and 

supporting success factors, it includes identifying the most critical initiatives needed to achieve the 

business strategy together with detailed action plans to implement the strategic priorities.  The 

Human Capital strategy is intended to help SAWS to systematically improve its organisational 

effectiveness and address its most important business and operational issues.  In a nutshell, it 

provides a long-term plan for managing human capital that is aligned to the organisation’s strategic 

goals. 

 

Outcome 7 
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The agriculture sector is a significant contributor to the South African economy and key to national 

food security and its output is extremely sensitive to weather and climate impacts. Apart for 

commercial agriculture, SAWS places a special emphasis in serving small-scale and subsistence 

farmers with tailored solutions aligned to their special needs. 

 

Outcome 10 

The South African natural environment has come under considerable pressure under a growing 

population and a coal-fueled economy.  The need for specific weather and climate solutions to 

support environmental decisions are growing as the unique South African landscape and ecosystems 

are coupled closely to its weather and climate system. 

 

1.5.3 Alignment to the NDP’s 9-Point Plan 

In February 2015, the President announced The National 9-Point Plan in his State of the Nation 

Address that identified 12 desirable outcomes of national policy and implementation.  This plan is 

designed to transform the economy and increase investments as a response to slow economic 

growth and unemployment.  SAWS has identified a number of focus areas where it can and will 

make meaningful contribution to the achievement of the goals of the 9-Point Plan.  

Resolving the Energy Challenge 

Government is working towards a reliable energy supply to ensure energy security for now and the 

future, and to enable economic growth. SAWS has over the past few years implemented a number 

initiative aimed at supporting the energy sector and in particular, the renewable energy sector. It 

has in collaboration with the Department of Science and Technology established a Solar Radiation 

Network and developed a Solar Atlas.  This enables the nation to monitor key variables in support of 

operations for solar farms.  

Likewise, a Wind Atlas has been developed which will provide information for the potential of wind 

energy in the country as well as applications in support of the effective operation of wind farms.  The 

organisation continues to strengthen its efforts in this area.  

Revitalising Agriculture and the agro-processing Value Chain 
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As part of this strategy SAWS is strengthening its Agro-meteorology capacity and capability. The 

organisation has established a functional Agro-meteorology structure and scientists are now 

conducting relevant research and developing applications and products geared toward enabling this 

sector.   

Cross-cutting Areas to Reform, Boost and Diversify the Economy – Science and Technology 

In this area, the most critical contributions are the provision of the required infrastructure as well as 

human resources.  SAWS is in the process of mobilizing resources to enhance both areas, to ensure 

that the observation network is adequately resourced to position the country for responding to 

climate change and variability.  Likewise, there is a need for adequately skilled human resources at 

national, provincial and local government level which can be addressed through the implementation 

of the National Education Plan.  

Growing the Ocean Economy including Coastal Tourism 

Operation Phakisa, which is aimed at growing the ocean economy and other sectors, was launched 

in the 2015/16 financial year.  SAWS has developed a Marine Strategy which addresses the 

development of services, products as well as the provision of support human and infrastructure 

resources for the sector.  The implementation of this strategy (when resourced) will ensure the 

provision of optimised services to the sector. 

Other areas of focus of the National 9-Point Plan where the organisation will play a role, will be 

incorporated into the operations of the organisation.  These include SMME development as well as 

continued servicing of the mining and other sectors of the economy.   

In support of the presidential Operation Phakisa initiative, work will continue to focus in three main 

areas. First, SAWS, plays an active role in the continuous development of the CoastOps Decision-

Support Tool (DeST).  DeSTs form the functional part of the national Ocean and Coastal Information 

Management System (OCIMS) – a project under Initiative 6 of Operation Phaksia.  The CoastOps 

DeST provides crucial metocean information to coastal stakeholders via the OCIMS online interface, 

whether they be small-craft operators, commercial maritime crews, small-scale fishers, aqua-

culturists or coastal recreation and tourism stakeholders. Furthermore, added functionality within 

CoastOps – a Search and Rescue (SAR) planning tool – is being refined.  This will aid agencies such as 

the National Sea Rescue Institute (NSRI) in fulfilling its mandate and enhancing safety of life within 

the coastal domain.  The success of the CoastOps project hinges on two key factors; firstly, the 
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enhanced accuracy and reliability of metocean forecast information generated by the SAWS 

research and development efforts (as opposed to far less reliable, global products) and second, the 

user-friendly interface and easy discovery of this metocean information enabled by the DEFF OCIMS 

platform. This support, in providing metocean information for public good, is a critical element in 

working with the DEFF towards the vision of a “one-stop-shop” for marine data and information.  

Furthermore, OCIMS provides a useful platform by which consumers of value-added products 

and/or climate data can be directed to normal SAWS channels.  

Secondly, Operation Phakisa has various projects surrounding maritime domain awareness.  This 

includes basic metocean information, but also issues around vessel tracking.  SAWS Marine has been 

involved in discussions regarding the use of radar for vessel detection, in working towards 

combatting illegal fishing within South African waters.  This involvement stems from work done by 

SAWS in the scoping of an HF radar network for the South African coast. HF radar provides critical 

metocean information where satellites and in-situ solutions struggle, and is thought by some 

industry specialists to hold the key to various unsolved ocean-science and operational questions.  It 

is hoped that should such a network be established, a secondary benefit of HF radar data might be 

to assist in the detection of illegal vessels. Notwithstanding the interest in vessels tracking (which 

persists), the HF radar project has become a close collaboration between the DEFF and SAWS, with 

metocean information being the primary interest.  

Finally, the DEFF Oceans and Coasts is a key partner of the SAWS Marine Research Unit as laid out in 

the SAWS Marine Master Plan.  The Marine Master Plan describes SAWS’s intention to develop a 

unit to address scientific and operational challenges that cannot be solved within the scope of the 

traditionally-atmospheric focus of SAWS research. It will assist in ensuring that SAWS stays relevant 

within the marine science and operational fields, as well as ensuring that the organisation remains 

compliant with WMO and JCOMM recommendations and requirements, which increasingly 

acknowledge the importance of marine systems in the weather-climate system, in the context of an 

Earth System approach. SAWS works closely with the DEFF in various specific areas within this 

framework.  

A key example is the South African National Antarctic Programme (SANAP), whereby SAWS provides 

personnel, training, expertise and equipment to the DEFF to ensure that operational meteorological 

stations can be operated at South Africa’s remote science stations (Marion Island, Gough Island and 
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SANAE IV Base on Antarctica).  Furthermore, SAWS continues to provide meteorological support to 

the SA Agulhas II (the polar support and research vessel of the DEFF). 

 

1.5.4 Climate Services and Air-Quality Management 

National Framework for Climate Services (NFCS) 

The National Framework for Climate Services encourages policy alignment in order to create an 

enabling environment for the NFCS and the National Climate Change Response Policy to be 

implemented successfully.  This also supports the DEFF M&E data-sharing framework. 

Effective national implementation of the Global Framework for Climate Services (GFCS) will realise 

the enhancement of climate observations and monitoring, transformation of climate information 

into sector-specific products and applications, and the dissemination of those products widely.  

Inter-institutional collaboration on outreach - opportunities have been identified for strengthening 

collaboration in climate-related outreach work between institutions; Multi-disciplinary collaboration 

includes that between climate and social scientists. 

It facilitates continued championing of climate variability and change efforts at the highest national 

leadership level. 

Governance and unity of effort – addressing these will ensure that there is one voice on the NFCS at 

the national level which will facilitate integration of effort and resource mobilisation.   

Built environment (infrastructure) and environmental impact – opportunities to address adaptation 

to climate variability and change related to the built environment (residential and occupational) in a 

dedicated manner have also been identified as critical areas that need to be addressed through the 

NFCS.  

SAWS contribution to operational climate services is a natural extension of its well-established 

operational weather services in context of the seamless prediction and service delivery approach.  

An enhance effort in the enhancement of predictive skill in the sub-seasonal to decadal prediction 

time frame is critical for future planning and resilience.  SAWS sees itself in a key role in the research 

and development, working in close partnership with the international research community to service 

key sector of the South African society, as a unique contribution to the NFCS.  
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Air Quality 

Through the operation and management of SAAQIS, SAWS contributes significantly to the DEFF 

programmes aimed at minimising the negative impacts on health and well-being of poor air quality. 

Through SAAQIS, air quality information, documentation and monitoring data from government-

owned monitoring stations is made available to the public.  This service assists the DEFF in the 

calculation of the Air Quality Index and in managing the status of other government owned 

monitoring networks.  

 

1.6 Performance Environment  

The Strategic Plan was developed in cascading layers - from the core outwards through Strategic 

Goals, Strategic Objectives, Performance Indicators and Action Plans - allowing for further cascading 

at operational level.  It is based on the seamless approach across timescales in which science and the 

underpinning technology is aligned to service society in a user-friendly manner informed by the 

Integrated Service Strategy.  It is also based on international best practices, through a value chain 

approach aligned to the unique South African scenario, taking into account the SAWS situational 

scenario. 

1.6.1 Situational Analysis 

The organisation is ideally positioned, and mandated to respond and contribute towards solutions 

related to the top risks related to extreme weather, natural disasters and climate action as identified 

by the World Economic Forum Global Risk Landscape Report of 2017.  Furthermore, the growing 

demands for weather, climate and related environmental solutions are creating real opportunities 

for growth and enhanced relevance for the organisation.  

SAWS strong global and regional linkages, where best business practices and data are shared among 

Members of the World Meteorological Organization, academia and other bodies, are considerable 

strategic advantages.  However, more global and local players, including the private sector are 

moving into this space and therefore SAWS need to maintain and establish a competitive edge 



Strategic Plan for 2019/2020 – 2023/2024    

  

 

 

SAWS Strategic Plan for 2019/2020 – 2023/2024                                     Page 26 of 59 

throughout the value chain; from the data obtained from the observational network to the 

eventually services and products delivery to society. It is quite clear that SAWS will also have to 

invest in research and innovation as it moves forward to optimally take advantage of new scientific 

insight, the rapid advancement of computing technology and the identified trends that affect 

business.  

Some of the short-term challenges faced by SAWS are related to maintaining and enhancing the 

observational networks and the related data communication, processing and archiving systems.  The 

organisation still has a challenge in servicing all sectors of society and reaching the lives of all 

citizens.  New partnership and a mix state-of-the art outreach and communication systems are 

required to improve its reach and positioning.  The balance between the organisation’s public good 

responsibilities and its revenue-generating activities needs to be kept under constant review to 

ensure that South Africans are served in an optimal manner and the organisation remains 

sustainable. 

Taking the above into account, SAWS will in this strategy place specific emphasis on programmes 

focusing on service delivery, research and innovation, maintaining and enhancing its data 

infrastructure and on the supporting administration (including corporate and regulatory services). 

 

1.6.2 Integrated Services Strategy (ISS) 

The ISS concept was borne from primarily the need to refocus SAWS back to its core mandate i.e. 

dissemination of climate and weather information that improves societal preparedness for severe 

weather events that are associated with climate variability.  SAWS recognised that to sustain the 

fulfilment of this mandate, it needs to review its services strategy.  This review culminated in the ISS 

whose primary goal is to leverage economies of scale and scarce skills, to address the lack of 

capacity coupled and the ever-dwindling grant funding.  Secondarily, through successful 

implementation of the ISS, SAWS will be well positioned to recover most of its cost of delivering on 

its mandate. 

In the context of the ISS, the SAWS primarily disseminate its core services to the citizen with a 

principle to recover the cost of production for such services as a part-solution for mitigating resource 

constraints.  This cost recovery principle ensures reduced reliance on the ever-diminishing 
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government grant while sustaining the provision of SAWS services.  The ISS recognises the need to 

consolidate and integrate, through collaboration, the way services are developed and disseminated 

throughout the SAWS value chain.  This integrated view of service development and deployment will 

enable SAWS to leverage economies of scale and skill that ensures effective resource allocation and 

deployment.  

Through ISS SAWS developed its operating model. The service or operating model describes the way 

SAWS will organise itself to deliver the ISS.  The service model embodies the interaction or 

integration of the various functional areas to maximise economies of skill, and scale, clarifying each 

role and accountability.  This further creates focus and addresses the challenge of duplication of 

effort and building of services that are not linked to a user or interested party’s need or expectation 

(the requirement SAWS Integrated Services Model describes SAWS Integrated Services or Operating 

model as informed by the value chain.  

 

Figure 2: SAWS Integrated Services Model 
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1.6.3 Revenue generation as part of ISS 

As per Section 4.(1) (a) of the SAWS Act of 2001, the Weather Service must provide such 

meteorological services, including public good services and Commercial services, as are necessary to 

achieve its objectives, provided that it is in the interests of the Weather Service and the State. 

In order for SAWS to remain relevant, revenue generation through the provision of products and 

services will be important in order to ensure the sustainability of SAWS.  SAWS will continue to 

follow revenue models that focus on the increasing revenue generation internally via various 

channels to linking with external partners that provide unique capacities and capabilities that are not 

available in-house.  In order to realise sustainable revenue flows, SAWS needs to tap into innovative 

opportunities and solutions which include, but are not limited to:  

 Integrated multi-sector data and infrastructure management 

 Weather Smart research and innovation 

 Hosting of the NFCS Centre 

 Developing innovative and relevant products and solutions for various sectors including the 

media 

 Link with International agencies and funders to broaden the revenue generating 

mechanisms 

 

1.6.4 SAWS Quality Policy Statement 

SAWS is also an ISO 9001:2015 certified organisation and thus meets ICAO and WMO requirements 

for Meteorological Services, particularly those that provide services to the aviation industry in the 

case of ICAO.  To this end, the organisation has adopted a Quality Management System driven by 

this policy: 

The South African Weather Service is a provider of useful and innovative weather, climate, and 

related products and services. In line with the organisation’s philosophy and ethos, SAWS has 

implemented a Total Quality Management system in accordance with the requirements of ISO 

9001:2015. We continually strive to meet and surpass the needs and expectations of our interested 

parties 
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In pursuit of organisational excellence, we commit ourselves to the maintenance and improvement 

of the SAWS Quality Management System (QMS).  

Our management and staff will continue to demonstrate commitment to the QMS, its continuous 

improvement and the upkeep of the ISO 9001 certification through: 

 The Quality Policy Statement pronouncement, 

 Effecting of the necessary strategic and operational changes to the organisation for service 

delivery enhancement, 

 The setting of strategic, quality and operational objectives for the organisation, in support of 

our vision and mission, and 

 Provision of resources necessary for the maintenance of our QMS and the achievement of 

objectives. 

1.6.5 Stakeholder Outreach and Communications 

At the heart of SAWS ‘s mandate of communicating weather information and warnings lie its key 

stakeholders as contemplated under the notion of “vulnerable communities”. It is for this reason 

that we aim to reach out to at least one million people in rural communities who are impacted by 

the changing weather patterns. The South African Weather Service currently reaches between a 

hundred and hundred and fifty thousand people per annum through community outreach. To reach 

a million rural communities over five years means that we have to work towards reaching two 

hundred thousand people per annum over five years. 

On the communication front, our mandate requires us to disseminate weather information and 

warnings to 57 million South Africans on a daily basis. We currently distribute weather information 

to over twenty-five million radio listeners on a daily basis and our aim is to communicate this 

information to all radio listeners in the country who are about thirty-four million. To achieve these, 

we aim to increase the number of radio stations and the regularity of interaction on the weather 

front. 

On the television front, we currently reach 11 039 516 viewers daily through the three SABC 

television channels alone. It is our intention to expand the number of television channels in order to 

reach out to more. E TV for example uses its own satellites for weather information, except on 

warnings where they are forced to mention the Weather Service as per the Act.  
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In terms online reach, we currently have an Advertising Value Equivalent (AVE) of 25 million rand per 

annum. We aim to increase these to 500 million rand over five years which means a R100 million per 

annum across platforms. 

We further aim to maintain our stakeholder satisfaction of 85% throughout the five-year period 

whilst extending the reach of the SAWS brand to new platforms such as vehicle branding, airport 

branding and social media branding. 

On both the internal environment and international front, we aim to maintain the current 

newsletters as platforms for branding to these stakeholders. These would create an army of brand 

ambassadors that the SAWS requires. Word of Mouth is said to be the most powerful marketing tool 

an organization can have. 

 

1.6.6 Positioning and communication  

The South African Weather Service is well positioned in the country as the sole provider of warnings. 

However, much needs to be done to position the organisation in the country as the leading provider 

of weather related information.  Whilst SAWS is well positioned on mainstream media platforms 

such as Radio, television and print media where weather information from the organisation is 

communicated daily; much work needs to be done on positioning the organisation on online 

platforms where competitors are having a field day.  

To this end, much positioning and communications would be done on these platforms inclusive of 

social media platforms such as Facebook, twitter, Instagram and others to ensure that social media 

recipients are also able to receive such information. With the necessary investments, such 

positioning could move into newspaper supplements, vehicle branding and billboards. 
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Part B: Strategic Programmes and Objectives  

2. Introduction to Strategic Programmes 

The Strategic Framework put forward four programmes the organisation will base its work on.  These 

programmes include the following: 

Programme 1: Weather and Climate Services  

Weather and climate are both natural resources and hazards. They support but can also pose a threat 

to life, property and the environment.  In some cases, such as thunderstorms, the impact is usually 

limited to a relatively small area over a short period of time and affects relatively few people.  By 

contrast, drought and flooding cause widespread and long-lasting damage, as does desertification. As 

well as the immediate threat posed by severe and extreme weather, indirect effects include disease 

and famine.  Accurate and reliable weather information assists government decision-making, the 

public and raises awareness about weather-related disasters, which ultimately assists in preparing for 

disasters and finding ways of preventing them from happening/mitigating their impact and ensure that 

these activities are carried out safely and efficiently so that long-term plans take full account of any 

expected changes in the climate.  The purpose of this programme is to develop and provide 

meteorological solutions to all South Africans every day.  The programme is anchored on 3 strategic 

objectives with 8 targets. 

 

Programme 2: Research and Innovation 

Focusses on the generation of new scientific insights in atmospheric and related sciences, specifically 

as related to weather, climate and related environmental matters and developing user relevant and 

innovative products and services to support socio-economic development and build resilience.  The 

programme is anchored on 2 strategic objectives with 4 targets. 

 

Programme 3: Infrastructure and Information Systems  

The purpose is to upgrade, expand and optimise the SAWS observational infrastructure, as well as the 

communication, processing and data systems that form the bedrock of the SAWS value chain.  These 
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include the all the observation systems over South Africa and the surrounding oceans, the ICT systems 

required to run numerical models to ensure that South Africans can benefit from weather and climate 

services and the communication system to ensure that these services reach the population.   

The programme is anchored on 2 strategic objectives and 11 targets. 

 

Programme 4: Administration and Corporate Services  

Our Corporate and Regulatory services support operations in many important ways, ensuring that we 

make the best possible use of synergies across the organisation. The function consists of the Human 

Capital Management, Compliance, Total Quality Management, Occupational Health and Safety, 

Branding and Communication.  The Human Capital will focus on programmes that adequately develop 

and retain our critical and key workforce. We aim to increase critical weather and climate related 

talent pool as part of our talent sourcing initiatives. The bursary scheme, Learnerships and internships 

will be used to grow the talent pool in the meteorological scarce and critical skills. SAWS will further 

adopt and implement a variety of initiatives and programmes which will enhance the overall 

organisation climate and culture and improve performance management efforts.  

Corporate Communications and Branding oversees all external and internal Corporate communications 

and branding to ensure brand repositioning of SAWS.  The Compliance function ensures SAWS comply 

with governance, Total Quality Management Risk, as well as strategy development and 

implementation for SAWS.  

This Programme provides leadership, strategic, centralised administration, executive support, 

corporate services and, facilitate effective cooperative governance, international relations and 

environmental education and awareness.  It is anchored on 5 strategic objectives 17 targets.  
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3. Strategic Objectives 

PROGRAMME 1:  WEATHER AND CLIMATE SERVICES  

Purpose: Safeguard Life and Property and Provide Meteorological Solutions to all South Africans  

Strategic Objective Objective statement Baseline (2017/18) Performance indicators 2023/24 

1.1 Warnings, alerts and advisories Provide timeous and accurate impact 

based early warnings, alerts and 

advisories to safeguard life and 

property against the impact of severe 

weather on land, oceans and in the air 

New Percentage of national weather (FPZA41) 

available 

98% 

98.7% Percentage of Aerodrome warnings 

accuracy 

98 

91.8% Percentage accuracy of meteorological 

information for flight planning and en-

route operations (TAF) 

90%1 

85% Percentage availability of Marine (SOLAS) 95% 

New Percentage accuracy for impact-based 

severe weather warnings 

70% 

1.2 Climate services Provide climate information and 

services in support of national 

mitigation and adaption efforts 

 

New Number of new Climate solutions for 

climate sensitive sectors 

5 

(1 per year) 

                                                           
1
 ICAO requirement = 80% 
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Strategic Objective Objective statement Baseline (2017/18) Performance indicators 2023/24 

 

1.3 Sector-specific solution service 

delivery / dissemination 

Provide targeted sector specific 

segments with products and services 

to minimize weather risks on a day-to-

day basis 

New People reached daily (average % of 

population)  

60% 

New Customer satisfaction rating (%) 80% 
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PROGRAMME 2: RESEARCH AND INNOVATION 

Purpose: Develop new Meteorological Solutions to inform wise socio-economic choices 

Strategic Objective Objective statement Baseline (2017/18) Performance indicators 2023/24 

2.1 Research Generate new scientific insights in 

atmospheric and related sciences in 

collaboration with relevant 

stakeholders.   Expand the existing 

knowledge base and intelligence 

related to climate change. 

47 Number of Research outputs (publications, 

articles, conference papers, etc.) (n) 

250 

New Research performance rating (%) (peer 

reviews) 

75% 

New Research strategy annual implementation 

plan (% cumulative) 

80% 

2.2 Solution development   Provision of innovative meteorological 

and related products and services 

through the development and 

implementation of a community 

weather-smart products and service 

plan. 

 

New Number of new Solutions developed (n) 30 
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PROGRAMME 3:  INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS 

Purpose: Upgrade, Expand and Optimise Infrastructure  

Strategic Objective Objective statement Baseline (2017/18) Performance indicators 2023/24 

3.1 Optimal management of 

infrastructure 

Provide optimal infrastructure and 

systems support in the development of 

advanced
 
technologies for 

observations, information 

dissemination and exchange that 

enables SAWS to achieve its mandate 

New  Percentage of Surface observation 

infrastructure availability (AWS and ARS) 

85% 

New Percentage of GAW infrastructure 

availability 

95% 

72 Percentage of Remote sensing observation 

infrastructure availability (Radar) 

90%
2
 

95 Percentage of Remote sensing observation 

infrastructure availability (LDN) 

95% 

New Percentage of Upper air observation 

infrastructure availability 

90% 

New Percentage of ICT system availability 97% 

New Percentage of Infrastructure performance 

as per grading system level 2 

80% 

New Percentage of Air quality observation 

infrastructure availability  

90% 

                                                           
2
 Performance of Tiers replaced by statistics of holistic network from 2019/2020 onwards 
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Strategic Objective Objective statement Baseline (2017/18) Performance indicators 2023/24 

New ICT MSP implementation plan targets 

met (%) 

80% 

3.2 Quality data  Provide quality data meeting minimum 

data requirements 

New Percentage of Priority Areas Air Quality 

Stations available on SAAQIS  

93% 

New Percentage of climate data available on 

National Climate Database meeting 

minimum data requirements (AWS & ARS) 

85% 
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PROGRAMME 4:  ADMINISTRATION (INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES) 

Purpose: Provide leadership, strategic, centralised administration, executive support, corporate services and, facilitate effective cooperative governance, 

international relations and environmental education and awareness. 

Strategic Objective Objective statement Baseline (2017/18) Performance indicators 2023/24 

4.1 Sound corporate governance Provide Business management and 

leadership. 

- Current ratio for Liquidity 1.5 

New Percentage of Local Expenditure on 

affirmative procurement 

65% 

New Level of BBBEE 3 

R25,68mil Commercial revenue R47 mil 

Unqualified External audit opinion rating Unqualified 

1 Number of Shareholder compact approved 5 

New Percentage Expenditure of allocated 

budget 

95% 

8 Number of new or maintained 

Accreditations /certifications/ designations 

9 

1 Number of Business continuity assessment 

reports 

5 
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Strategic Objective Objective statement Baseline (2017/18) Performance indicators 2023/24 

New indicator Percentage of Compliance to regulatory 

framework 

95% 

4.2 Adequate, appropriately skilled, 

transformed and diverse workforce 

Creating a supportive environment for 

high performance, employee wellness, 

career development, attraction and 

retention 

8 Percentage of Attrition rate 8% 

New indicator Percentage of Workplace skills plan targets 

met 

95% 

New Percentage growth of Talent pool - Scarce 

and Critical Skills 

5% 

4.3 Stakeholder engagement 

network development 

Engagement of stakeholders for 

mutual benefit relationships 

85 Percentage rating of External stakeholder 

perception 

85%3 

4.4 Corporate communication / 

branding 

Use  of various platforms to engage 

stakeholders, to extend the reach and 

increase awareness of the SAWS brand 

 25 Advertising value equivalent (R value 

million) (cumulative) 

500  

New Percentage rating of Brand awareness 80% 

4.5 Secure, harmonious and 

conducive working environment 

Develop programmes which create a 

supportive environment for high 

performance, employee wellness, 

career development, attraction and 

retention 

New Percentage rating of Organisation culture / 

climate / staff satisfaction 

70% 

                                                           
3
 External stakeholder perception rating conducted every 2

nd
 year commencing 2020/2021 
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4. Risk Management 

SAWS adopts an Enterprise-wide risk management approach, requiring the consideration of risks in all 

activities of the organisation, regardless of whether such risks are generated internally or externally. 

As such, all risks in each part of the organisation will be addressed in a structured and systematic 

process of risk management.   

The risk management processes will become embedded into the organisation’s systems and processes, 

ensuring that SAWS ‘response to risks remains current and dynamic.  All risk management efforts must 

be aligned to SAWS strategic goals and objectives, and must be in compliance with applicable 

regulatory frameworks and corporate governance best practices. 

SAWS has adopted the COSO (Committee of Sponsored Organisation) Methodology and ISO 31000 

standard on the Risk Management Process and its Enterprise Risk Management (‘ERM”) is guided by 

the relevant provisions of applicable legislation, regulatory and governance frameworks, including, but 

not limited to the following: 

1) Section 51(1)(a)(i) of the PFMA requires that an accounting authority for a public entity must 

ensure that the public entity has and maintains effective, efficient and transparent systems 

of financial and risk management and internal control. 

2) Treasury Regulation 27.2.1 states, among others, that the accounting authority must 

facilitate a risk assessment to determine the material risks to which the entity may be 

exposed and to evaluate the strategy for managing these risks. The strategy must be used to 

direct the internal audit effort and priority, and to determine the skills required for 

managing these risks. 

3) Section 13 of the Public Sector Risk Management Framework as published by National 

Treasury in April 2010, which encourages the integration of risk management through the 

adoption of an Enterprise-wide risk management approach to ensure the application of risk 

management in all major functions and activities of the entity. 

4) Principle 11 of the King Report on Corporate Governance for South Africa, 2016 (King IV) 

which puts emphasis on the responsibilities of the Board around the management of risks. 
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STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES  STRATEGIC RISK  ROOT CAUSE ANALYSIS  MITIGATION PLAN  

Optimal management of 

infrastructure 

Inadequate Infrastructure 

performance. 

 Unreliable Information and 

Communications Technology systems. 

 Inadequately skilled and qualified 

engineers and technicians to maintain 

and update existing and future 

infrastructure.  

 Inadequate CAPEX and OPEX budget.  

 Inadequate resources to implement 

the master maintenance plan. 

 Ageing infrastructure. 

 Inadequate monitoring systems to 

track systems performance. 

 

 Condition assessment of infrastructure and 

report. 

 Finalise and implement the business case for 

the lightning detection network. 

 Develop the Infrastructure Modernisation 

Plan. 

 Complete the Infrastructure Maintenance 

plan. 

 Deploy the Computerised Maintenance 

Management System (CMMS). 

 Implementation of the ICT monitoring system. 

 Motivate for the declaration of SAWS critical 

infrastructure to be declared NKPs. 

 Long term HPC business case is in place and 

being implemented. 
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STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES  STRATEGIC RISK  ROOT CAUSE ANALYSIS  MITIGATION PLAN  

 Warnings, alerts and 

advisories. 

 Climate services. 

 Sector-specific solution 

service 

delivery/dissemination. 

Inability (to take advantage of 

mandate) to deliver Weather 

Services for a weather smart SA. 

 Slow pace in meeting needs of 

commercial clients for SAWS products 

and services.  

 Slow to respond to market 

requirements. 

 Regulatory uncertainty around the 

status of the Weather Service in the 

PFMA (Schedule 3A / Schedule 3). 

 Understanding market requirements 

and providing compelling solutions. 

 Slow pace in acquiring strategic 

partners. 

 Disruptive technology. 

 Adequacy of marketing initiatives. 

 Competitor meteorological services in 

South Africa. 

 Establishment of the Products and Services 

governance framework. 

 Identification and contracting of potential 

private partners to assist SAWS to develop 

technology (apps etc.) and disseminate 

products and services across a wide range of 

socio-economic sectors. 

 Development and Implementation of an 

Impact-Based Forecasting solution (disaster 

risk management) for the country working in 

collaboration with other relevant government 

agencies. 

 Implementation of a cost-recovery regime 

(agreements with agencies) for regulated 

marine services. 

 Scale-up and replication of the National 

Framework for Climate Services (NFCS) pilot 

projects.  This process is dependent on policy 

directives from the national/provincial and 

local authorities. 
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STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES  STRATEGIC RISK  ROOT CAUSE ANALYSIS  MITIGATION PLAN  

 Sector-specific solution 

service 

delivery/dissemination. 

 Sound corporate 

governance. 

Financial unsustainability.  Product development / alternative 

revenue streams does not generate 

sufficient revenue. 

 Funding constraints within the fiscus 

leading insufficient funding allocations 

to SAWS. 

 Revenue growth does not match 

expenditure patterns and capital 

investment requirements. 

 New product development to increase 

commercial revenue. 

 Cost recovery mechanism for all products and 

services provided by SAWS for regulated. 

 Engagement with DEA and NT regarding 

infrastructure funding. 

 Enter into partnership with sector 

stakeholders to potentially fund specific 

projects. 

 Review the product costing and pricing 

models to ensure that effective cost recovery 

mechanisms are in place to recover initial 

investments in product development and earn 

strong margins. 
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STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES  STRATEGIC RISK  ROOT CAUSE ANALYSIS  MITIGATION PLAN  

 Corporate 

communication/branding. 

 Warnings, alerts and 

advisories. 

 Sector -specific solution 

service delivery/ 

dissemination. 

Weather communication not 

reaching stakeholders timely due to 

inadequate, ineffective 

communication (incl. language, 

channels and platforms). 

 Reliance on 3rd parties to 

communicate weather and climate 

information to affected communities. 

 Accuracy of information 

communicated by 3rd parties. 

 Understanding and interpretation of 

climate and weather information. 

 Quality assurance of data and feeds to 

3rd parties. 

 Implement the Dissemination Channel 

Management Governance and 

Implementation Framework. 

 Develop the Dissemination Channel 

Management Policy. 

 Enhance the SAWS-APP (Phase II) to include 

commercially viable functionality. 

 Scale-up of community-radio weather and 

climate data dissemination outreach. 

 Scale-up of community TV station weather 

and climate data dissemination outreach. 

 

 Sound corporate 

governance. 

 Stakeholder engagement 

network development. 

 Corporate communication/ 

branding. 

Negative perception of Ethics and 

Governance at SAWS. 

 International perception of ethics and 

governance in South Africa. 

 External perception of SAWS. 

 Increase in expectation and focus of 

ethics and governance. 

 Fraud and corruption i.e. Criminality, 

financial misconduct and irregularity. 

 Regulatory compliance. 

 An integrated communications and branding 

strategy is being developed to address 

general negative perception of the brand. 

 A compliance framework will be developed to 

deal with regulatory compliance. 

 Perception survey will in future include the 

general perception on the SAWS brand. 

 SAWS to focus and place emphasis on 
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STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES  STRATEGIC RISK  ROOT CAUSE ANALYSIS  MITIGATION PLAN  

 Reliance on stakeholders to deliver. 

 Perception survey addresses only 

products and services.  

 Transparency relating to ethical and 

governance issues. 

complying with international codes and 

conventions on ethics and governance 

(Organization for Economic Corporation and 

Development anti-corruption; Public sector 

integrity. 

 Whistle blowing policy to be approved and 

communicated to all stakeholders. 

 

Adequate, appropriately skilled, 

transformed and diverse 

workforce. 

Inadequate critical skills attraction 

and retention. 

 Lack of critical mass of scientists, 

technologists and engineers (capacity).  

 Competing for skills with other entities 

and not offering market related 

packages. 

 Encourage Research studies at all operational 

departments, including Aviation and Disaster 

Risk Reduction. 

 Realign the bursary scheme to include 

scientists, technologists and engineers. 

 Implement recruitment in line with the skills 

forecast as per the integrated services 

strategy. 

 Partner with Universities both locally and 

internationally for curriculum development 

focusing on climate courses and building skills 

and capacity in the industry.  Enhance the 
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STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES  STRATEGIC RISK  ROOT CAUSE ANALYSIS  MITIGATION PLAN  

Meteorological Technician course to include 

some air Quality aspects. 

 In discussion with UNISA and other learning 

institutions to develop an online Basic 

Instruction Package for Meteorologists. 

 Part of a consortium of national and 

international training institutions on an 

Erasmus proposal to train Climatologists 

according WMO criteria (North West 

University is the other national partner).   

 

 Optimal management of 

infrastructure. 

 Adequate, appropriately 

skilled, transformed and 

diverse workforce. 

Slow response to ICT developments.  Rapid developments in artificial 

intelligence and the 4th industrial 

revolution. 

 Inefficient procurement processes 

impacting on our ability to procure ICT 

in a timely manner. 

 Absence of ICT lifecycle infrastructure 

management (including periodic 

assessments). 

 RFQ for the acquisition of the new ERP system 

to be finalised. 

 Review and update the Master Systems Plan. 

 Establish a strategy / plan to partner with key 

stakeholders (to Work with Technical Services 

to identify Educational Institutions to create 

partnerships with. In discussion with the 

Technical and ICT Senior Managers to 

enhance training of the Technologist and ICT 
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STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES  STRATEGIC RISK  ROOT CAUSE ANALYSIS  MITIGATION PLAN  

 Over dependence on a centralized ICT 

function.  

 Innovation, digitisation and new 

technology lacking. 

personnel and e.g. register QCTO 

qualifications in the Technology and ICT 

fields). 

 Collaboration with Technology Providers (e.g. 

CSIR, ATNS) and users to facilitate 

infrastructure developments. 

 

 Research. 

 Optimal management of 

infrastructure. 

 Quality data. 

Weak core innovation capability in 

science, engineering and 

technology. 

 Accuracy and reliability of data. 

 Inadequate density of infrastructure. 

 Inadequate management of 

innovation. 

 Lack of research synergy with 

stakeholders. 

 Failure to showcase and publish the 

value and policy relevance of our 

research output.  

 Inadequate investment and innovation 

in technology hampers our ability to 

develop and deliver new products and 

services. 

 A new climate data management system of 

which one component is quality control is 

being acquired in 2018/19. 

 Review incentives schemes for innovations 

which includes the annual employee 

recognition awards. 

 Business case developed to establish 

manufacturing capability of observation 

infrastructure. 

 Planned infrastructure and Data Indaba. 
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STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES  STRATEGIC RISK  ROOT CAUSE ANALYSIS  MITIGATION PLAN  

 Insufficient critical mass within 

research capability.  

 Insufficient spend on research and 

development. 

 

 Optimal management of 

infrastructure. 

 Adequate, appropriately 

skilled, transformed and 

diverse workforce. 

Interrupted services.  Ageing technology infrastructure. 

 Continuity and quality of electricity 

supply. 

 Security of infrastructure. 

 Inclement weather conditions. 

 Equipment failure under severe 

weather conditions. 

 Cybersecurity - Vulnerabilities of 

unsecured infrastructure and systems. 

 Operational failures of ICT networks 

and systems. 

 Limited offsite back up capacity. 

 Conduct a simulation of the Business 

Continuity Plan based on the new premises. 

 Develop a Master Systems Plan that includes 

ICT disaster recovery. 

 Negotiate agreements with 3rd party power 

providers for continuity of electricity supply 

and frequency governance (e.g. NKP and 

ICASA). 

  

 Stakeholder engagement 

network development. 

 Secure, harmonious and 

Inadequate stakeholder 

management. 

Lack of proper identification of 

stakeholder, mapping and prioritising 

them. 

 Stakeholder network development 

(identification, segmentation and working 

relationships). 
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STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES  STRATEGIC RISK  ROOT CAUSE ANALYSIS  MITIGATION PLAN  

conducive working 

environment. 

 Stakeholder Engagement (Collaboration, 

outreach and advocacy). 

 Closer working relationships with other Met 

services. 

 Visibility of SAWS Executive Management at 

prime events (AASA AGA, BARSA etc.). 

 Stakeholder relations management. 

 Implementation of the action plans of the 

Survey findings. 
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Part C: Links to other plans  

5. Links to the Long-Term Infrastructure and other Capital Plans 

There is growing concern about the impacts on human societies of extreme weather events such as floods, 

droughts and heat waves. Some of these events cause enormous destruction and loss of life with long-

lasting effects. Agriculture, civil aviation, shipping, fisheries, forestry, energy and water resources 

management, land transport, marine transport, aviation transport, banking, insurance, construction, urban 

design and many other types of business, depend heavily on modern weather monitoring and prediction to 

minimize the effect of adverse weather conditions on the effectiveness and efficiency of their operations. 

Of particular importance is the impact of weather and climate fluctuations on food production. With access 

to reliable forecasts farmers can adapt their schedules for planting, harvesting and other activities as 

needed. Land transport, civil aviation and shipping and tourism can plan travel times and determine routes 

to avoid the impact or hazards posed by adverse or severe weather conditions. Improved scientific 

understanding of how the atmosphere, ocean, land and water cycles interact to produce the weather are 

becoming increasing important.  

SAWS is working on a funding model to address increasing needs which require approximately R500 million 

over the 5-year period. 

The Five year strategic programs/projects to address the long term infrastructure requirement and mitigate 

against the identified risks are estimated in the following: 

 Radar midlife refurbishments and upgrades (R150m) 

 Lightning Detection Network upgrades (R60m) 

 Surface observation Infrastructure Modernization (R50m) 

 Upper Air Sounding Infrastructure (R40m) 

 Information Technology infrastructure upgrade (R40m) 

 Radiation Infrastructure upgrades (R20m) 

 Air Quality Infrastructure enhancement (R25m) 

 Laboratory upgrades and certification (R10m) 

 GAW Laboratory instrument upgrades (R25m) 
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 HPC long term business case (R85m) 

6. Conditional Grants 

SAWS will be engaged in the following activities funded through conditional grants: 

 Priority deployment for the conversion of manual to automatic stations and subsequent replacement 

of sensors funded through Early Warning conditional grant as per Table 1 below. 

Table: The conversion of manual to automatic stations and subsequent replacement of sensors 

Year Number of stations per year to 

be converted 

Number stations 

per year to be 

converted 

 Estimated cost 

2019/2020 38 22  R3.7 million  

2020/2021 34 19  R3.9 Million 

2021/2022 43 17  R4.1 Million 

2022/2023 43 17  R4.3 Million 

2023/2024 43 17  R4.7 Million 

Table1: Early Warning conditional grant 

 Awareness campaigns, Impact based weather project roll out and infrastructure maintenance. The 

above mentioned projects will also be funded through Early Warning grant at the estimated cost of 

R3.7m to R4.7 per year. 

 TWIGA 

SAWS will be involved in TWIGA, “a Swahili word for giraffe”, which is a 4-year project (2019-2023) under 

EU aimed at developing a geospatial technology for weather and water sectors.   
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7. Public Entities 

SAWS will be engaged in the following projects in collaboration with other entities.  

 

Improvements of rainfall prediction over Winter Rainfall Region (WRR)  

SAWS collaborating with DEA Oceans and Coasts, DST and NRF on the Winter Rainfall Region rainfall 

prediction project. The project seeks to address the question: “How do we improve the predictability of 

rainfall in the Winter Rainfall Region (WRR) at the short (weather), medium (seasonal) and long (climate) time 

scales?”.  The entities will collaborate on a concerted effort on research (over the next 5 years) to better 

understand the climate dynamics (especially at the seasonal scale) of the WRR. That requires a step change in 

several areas of science namely: 

 A large scale retrospective analysis of climate drivers (locally and remotely) that may explain past 

climate variability and extreme events.  

 Augmentation of long term and short term monitoring of climate for better data collection at a range 

of time and space scales.  

 Development of innovative modelling tools and modelling experiments to test predictability of 

medium term climate variability  

 The development of climate information products to sectoral level  

 The augmentation of operational support systems for climate and weather modelling  

 

Impact-based forecasting project  

The project which is carried out in collaboration with National Disaster Management Centre contributes and 

link to the first 4 of the Seven Global Targets of the Sendai Framework For Disaster Risk Reduction (2015-

2030), which South Africa is signatory of, namely:   

a) Substantially reduce global disaster mortality… 

b) Substantially reduce the number of affected people globally… 

c) Reduce direct disaster economic loss 

d) Substantially reduce disaster damage to critical infrastructure and disruption of basic services 
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Water Research Commission (WRC) funded projects. 

SAWS will participate in two research projects which will be funded through WRC and carried out in 

collaboration with Agriculture and Water sectors. 

 

 

8. Public-Private Partnerships 

SAWS is desirous in participating in Public-Private Partnership for the land development for its corporate 

offices. 

 

9. Financial Plan 

9.1 Projected Income and Expenditure (Summary) 

 

Actual 

Previous 

Financial Year

Budget 

Current 

Financial Year

Description 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Total Revenue 407 326            410 622            423 785        459 090        486 531        511 734        538 258        

Total Expenditure (368 381)          (406 342)          (428 929)      (458 148)      (484 860)      (512 908)      (542 359)      

Operating Surplus Before Depreciation  and 

Amortisation 38 945              4 280                 (5 144)           942                1 671             (1 174)           (4 101)           

Depreciation and Amortisation (35 444)             (37 200)             (39 062)         (41 017)         (35 443)         (35 442)         (35 441)         

Surplus / (Deficit) before Valuations 3 501                 (32 920)             (44 206)         (40 075)         (33 772)         (36 616)         (39 542)         

Gains /(Loss) from Fair Value Adjustments 8 822                 32 920              44 206          40 075          33 772          36 616          39 542          

Surplus / (Deficit) for the year 12 323              -                     -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Projected Income Statement: Summary

ENE Allocations over 

MTEF Period 2018/19 to 

2019/20 Projected
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9.2 Projected Income Statement (Detailed) 

 

Notes: 

The Aviation Income for 2019/20 is based on estimates as the aviation tariff process is still under-way.  Once 

the tariff for 2019/20 is confirmed the budget will be amended accordingly. 

  

Actual 

Previous 

Financial Year

Budget 

Current 

Financial Year

Description 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Revenue

Government Grant - Operational 188 490            182 858            186 272        196 517        206 343        216 660        227 493        

Government Grant - Capex 35 000              37 030              38 515          40 633          42 665          44 798          47 038          

Government Grant - SAAQIS 16 992              17 117              17 802          18 781          19 720          20 706          21 741          

Commercial Income 25 655              32 900              36 190          39 809          43 790          46 855          50 135          

Aviation Income 129 301            130 217            130 006        148 350        158 264        166 177        174 486        

Other income and Donor Funds 11 888              10 500              15 000          15 000          15 750          16 538          17 364          

Total Revenue 407 326            410 622            423 785        459 090        486 531        511 734        538 258        

Expenditure

Employee Costs (222 487)          (255 040)          (267 792)      (286 537)      (300 864)      (315 908)      (331 703)      

Administrative and Operating Costs (145 894)          (151 302)          (161 137)      (171 610)      (183 996)      (197 001)      (210 656)      

Total Expenditure (368 381)          (406 342)          (428 929)      (458 148)      (484 860)      (512 908)      (542 359)      

Operating Surplus Before Depreciation  and 

Amortisation 38 945              4 280                 (5 144)           942                1 671             (1 174)           (4 101)           

Depreciation and Amortisation (35 444)             (37 200)             (39 062)         (41 017)         (35 443)         (35 442)         (35 441)         

Surplus / (Deficit) before Valuations 3 501                 (32 920)             (44 206)         (40 075)         (33 772)         (36 616)         (39 542)         

Gains /(Loss) from Fair Value Adjustments 8 822                 32 920              44 206          40 075          33 772          36 616          39 542          

Surplus / (Deficit) for the year 12 323              -                     -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Projected Income Statement

ENE Allocations over 

MTEF Period 2018/19 to 

2019/20 Projected
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10.  Annexes 

10.1 Overview of 2019/20 budget and MTEF estimates  

10.1.1 Expenditure estimates  

 

Summary of Income and Expenditure 

Revenue 

Total Revenue budget for 2019/20 is R423,79 million; an increase of 3.21% over the base year (2018/19 

financial budget).  Over the full MTEF period, total revenue will increase up to R459,09 million in 2021/22. 

 

Government Grant 

The Government grant is based on the MTEF (Medium Term Expenditure Framework) allocation for the next 3 

(three) years, i.e. 2018/19; 2019/20 and 2020/21 whilst revenue for the outer years, i.e. 2021/22 to 2023/24 is 

based on historical average increases applied year-on-year. 

 

Included under the Government Grant is the following: 

 Operational Grant (excluding SAAQIS Grant) of R186,27 million for 2019/20, which increased by 

1.87% against the base year (financial budget: 2018/19).  The current economic conditions have seen 

lower than expected economic growth and as a consequence to that National Treasury has had to 

reduce Government Grant to SAWS by R6,22 million and R6,56 million for 2019/20 and 2020/21 

respectively.  

 The South African Air Quality Information System (SAAQIS) grant income has been increased by 4% 

for 2019/20 to R17,80 million.  Over the MTEF period, there is a steady increase of approximately 5% 

per annum, with revenue projected at R21,74million in 2023/24; and  

 In the 2019/20; and 2020/201 financial years, SAWS has been allocated R38,52 million; and R40,63 

million, respectively towards infrastructure development.  These amounts will be utilised for capital 

expenditure based on SAWS needs and priorities. 
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Commercial Revenue 

A distinction is made between Regulated Commercial Income (Aviation) and Non-Regulated Commercial 

Income. 

 

Regulated Commercial Income (Aviation): 

Aviation Income is based on estimates, as the tariff for 2019/20 will only be finalized in March 2019 following 

the outcome of the consultation between SAWS; the Aviation Industry representatives; and the Regulating 

Committee on Meteorological Services (RCMS).  Aviation revenue is based on a cost recovery model where the 

Activity Based Costing system is used to establish the cost of SAWS in supplying aviation information to the 

aviation industry.    

 

Traffic volumes are used to project the revenue/tariff charge to the aviation industry.  The three variables used 

to determine the traffic volumes are: 

 Distance; 

 Aircraft weight; and 

 Number of flights. 

 

For the year ending 31 March 2019, the Minister of Environmental affairs published and promulgated the tariff 

as follows: 

Period Tariff Estimated Revenue 

1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 R50.03 R130,22 million 

1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 R52.02 R139,46 million 

1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 R54,31 R151,42 million 

 

These figures will be revised in the 2019/20 Business Strategy after promulgation of the 2019/20 tariff. 

 

Non-Regulated Income: 
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The general economic environment, the demand for SAWS products and the pricing structure influence the 

revenue for Non-Regulated Commercial Income amongst others.  The Non-Regulated Commercial budget 

reflects what can be reasonably achieved given the current economic climate, as well as the available 

resources at SAWS’ disposal.  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

It is expected that revenue will increase to R36,19 million in 2019/20.  SAWS achieved actual revenue of R25,66 

million in the 2017/18 financial year, mainly due to the following: 

 Lightning Data, the sale of the HydroNET products to the water and energy sectors; and 

  Revenue from Air-Quality related products sold to various municipalities; and 

 Revenue from third parties with improved terms of contract in favour of SAWS.   

 

The revenue increase from Non-Regulated Commercial in 2019/20 will amount to 10% year-on-year and 

revenue is expected to grow at the same rate per year thereafter until 2021/22 based on the key performance 

indicators and deliverables outlined in the Integrated Services Strategy and Commercial Strategy. 

 

Expenditure 

In the year ending 2019/20 Total Expenditure, excluding Depreciation and Amortisation is expected to increase 

by 5.56% compared to the baseline of R406,34 million, in line with the projected revenue.  

 

It is anticipated that Total Expenditure over the 5-year period will increase to R542,36 million in 2023/24.   

 

MTEF (Medium Term Expenditure Framework) Submission 

At the time of preparation of the 2019/20 Strategic Plan, SAWS had not received a Grant Allocation letter from 

its MTEF proposal for the forthcoming 3 (three) years.  
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10.1.2 Relating expenditure trends to strategic outcome oriented goals 

 

# Strategic Goal 

2015/16 

Expenditure 

R'000 

2016/17 

Expenditure 

R'000 

2017/18 

Expenditure 

R'000 

2018/19 

Expenditure 

R'000 

2019/20 

Expenditure 

R'000 

1 Provision of 

Products and 

Services 

       177 880         213 150         214 067         224 995         241 663  

2 Capability and 

Capacity 

Development 

          43 045            51 580            52 318            58 472            58 480  

3 Engagement of 

Stakeholders 
          13 891            16 645            17 561            18 192            18 872  

4 Research and 

Knowledge 

Creation 

Intelligence 

            5 458              6 540              7 507              7 540              7 414  

5 Growth and 

Sustainability 
          44 598            53 441            54 169            60 616            60 590  

  

Total 

Expenditure 
       284 872         341 356         345 622         369 815         387 019  
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11. SAWS Organogram 

 

Company 
Secretary 


